
Fiscal 
year General Fund

Special Revenue 
Fund Debt Service Fund

Capital Projects 
Fund Permanent Fund

Enterprise 
Funds Available

Internal Service 
Funds Total all funds

2025 Adopted/adjusted budgeted expenditures/expenses*   E 1 3,407,841 2,575,145 0 3,824,211 0 3,048,656 0 12,855,853

2025 Actual expenditures/expenses**   E 2 1,484,974 1,151,454 0 3,202,232 0 2,445,679 0 8,284,339

2026
Beginning fund balance/(deficit) or net position/(deficit) at 
July 1*** 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2026 Primary property tax levy B 4 115,008 115,008

2026 Secondary property tax levy B 5 0

2026 Estimated revenues other than property taxes  C 6 2,966,474 2,352,519 0 896,000 0 2,863,007 0 9,078,000

2026 Other financing sources  D 7 160,250 374,475 0 241,902 0 200,000 0 976,627

2026 Other financing (uses)   D 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2026 Interfund transfers in   D 9 68,407 0 0 137,600 0 0 0 206,007

2026 Interfund Transfers (out)   D 10 20,000 68,407 0 0 0 117,600 0 206,007

2026
Line 11: Reduction for fund balance reserved for future 
budget year expenditures

     Maintained for future debt retirement 0

     Maintained for future capital projects 0

     Maintained for future financial stability 0

0

0

2026 Total financial resources available 12 3,290,139 2,658,587 0 1,275,502 0 2,945,407 0 10,169,635

2026 Budgeted expenditures/expenses E 13 3,290,139 2,658,587 0 1,275,502 0 2,945,407 0 10,169,635

Expenditure limitation comparison 2025 2026
1 Budgeted expenditures/expenses 12,855,853$       10,169,635$       
2 Add/subtract: estimated net reconciling items
3 Budgeted expenditures/expenses adjusted for reconciling items 12,855,853         10,169,635         
4 Less: estimated exclusions
5 Amount subject to the expenditure limitation 12,855,853$       10,169,635$       
6 EEC expenditure limitation $                          $                          

*
**
*** Amounts on this line represent beginning fund balance/(deficit) or net position/(deficit) amounts except for nonspendable amounts (e.g., prepaids and inventories) or amounts legally or contractually required to be 

maintained intact (e.g., principal of a permanent fund).

S
c
h

Funds

Includes expenditure/expense adjustments approved in the current year from Schedule E.       

The city/town does not levy property taxes and does not have special assessment districts for which property taxes are levied.  Therefore, Schedule B has been omitted.
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TOWN OF HUACHUCA CITY - FINAL
Summary Schedule of estimated revenues and expenditures/expenses

Fiscal year 2026

Includes actual amounts as of the date the proposed budget was prepared, adjusted for estimated activity for the remainder of the fiscal year.
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2025 2026
1.

$ 124,281 $ 129,113

2.

$

3. Property tax levy amounts
A.  Primary property taxes $ 113,684 $ 115,008

B. Secondary property taxes

C. Total property tax levy amounts $ 113,684 $ 115,008

4. Property taxes collected*
A. Primary property taxes

(1)  Current year's levy $ 113,684
(2)  Prior years’ levies
(3)  Total primary property taxes $ 113,684

B. Secondary property taxes
(1)  Current year's levy $
(2)  Prior years’ levies
(3)  Total secondary property taxes $

C. Total property taxes collected $ 113,684

5. Property tax rates
A.  City/Town tax rate

(1)  Primary property tax rate
1.4102 1.3722

(2)  Secondary property tax rate

(3)  Total city/town tax rate 1.4102 1.3722
B.  Special assessment district tax rates

Secondary property tax rates—As of the date the proposed budget was prepared, the
special assessment districts for which secondary

property taxes are levied. For information pertaining to these special assessment districts
city/town was operating

Amount received from primary property taxation in 
the current year in excess of the sum of that 
year's maximum allowable primary property tax 
levy. A.R.S. §42-17102(A)(18)

TOWN OF HUACHUCA CITY - FINAL
Tax levy and tax rate information

Fiscal year 2026

Maximum allowable primary property tax levy. 
A.R.S. §42-17051(A)

    Property tax judgment

    Property tax judgment

Property tax judgment

Property tax judgment
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and their tax rates, please contact the city/town.

* Includes actual property taxes collected as of the date the proposed budget was prepared, plus 
estimated property tax collections for the remainder of the fiscal year.
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Estimated 
revenues Actual revenues*

Estimated 
revenues

2025 2025 2026
General Fund

Local taxes
Franchise Taxes 20,000 $ 14,532 $ 20,000
City Sales Taxes 402,903 438,157 472,034

Licenses and permits
Building Permits 16,500 14,265 18,500
Business Licenses 7,500 8,279 11,000
P&Z Fees 2,500 1,800 2,500

Intergovernmental
State Revenue Sharing 340,349 312,001 312,647
State Sales Taxes 241,796 216,717 241,362
Auto Lieu Tax $ 102,251 91,111 106,114

Charges for services
Auction Proceeds 16,500 4,171 25,000
Animal Control Fees/Fines 700 923 1,000
Admin Garbage Fees 16,000 15,182 16,800
City Bus Fees/Donations 1,050 1,050

Fines and forfeits
Police Fines 83,000 72,749 85,000
Impound Fees 5,000 4,545 6,000
Towing Fees 2,000 2,809 4,000
Library Fees & Fines 4,500 3,691 4,500
Impound Admin Fees 1,500 2,460 3,000

Interest on investments

In-lieu property taxes

Contributions
Voluntary contributions

TOWN OF HUACHUCA CITY - FINAL
Revenues other than property taxes

Fiscal Year 2026

Source of revenues
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Estimated 
revenues Actual revenues*

Estimated 
revenues

2025 2025 2026

TOWN OF HUACHUCA CITY - FINAL
Revenues other than property taxes

Fiscal Year 2026

Source of revenues

Miscellaneous
Misc. Revenue 902,896 689,384 689,100
Town Grants 990,844 73,233 946,867

Total General Fund $ 3,157,789 $ 1,966,009 $ 2,966,474

 * Includes actual revenues recognized on the modified accrual or accrual basis as of the date the proposed budget was 
prepared, plus estimated revenues for the remainder of the fiscal year.
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Estimated 
revenues Actual revenues*

Estimated 
revenues

2025 2025 2026

TOWN OF HUACHUCA CITY - FINAL
Revenues other than property taxes

Fiscal Year 2026

Source of revenues

Special revenue funds

Police - Stone Garden Grant $ 250,000 $ 42,600 $ 250,000
Police - GOHS Grant 100,000 100,000
Police - DEMA Grant 300,000 305,561 300,000
RICO Fund 10,000 10,000

$ 660,000 $ 348,161 $ 660,000

Road User Fund $ 162,413 $ 262,226 $ 172,223

$ 162,413 $ 262,226 $ 172,223

Trust Fund $ 174,300 $ 123,839 $ 174,300

$ 174,300 $ 123,839 $ 174,300

Transit Services Fund $ 241,588 $ 240,365 $ 248,496
Fort Huachuca Contracts 700,000 394,357 588,000

$ 941,588 $ 634,722 $ 836,496

$ $ $

$ $ $

Grant Opportunity $ 500,000 $ 22,917 $ 500,000
   (CDBG)

$ 500,000 $ 22,917 $ 500,000

Holiday Fund $ 4,000 $ 17,963 $ 6,500

$ 4,000 $ 17,963 $ 6,500
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Estimated 
revenues Actual revenues*

Estimated 
revenues

2025 2025 2026

TOWN OF HUACHUCA CITY - FINAL
Revenues other than property taxes

Fiscal Year 2026

Source of revenues

Back to School Fund $ 5,000 $ 4,979 $ 3,000

$ 5,000 $ 4,979 $ 3,000

Total special revenue funds $ 2,447,301 $ 1,414,807 $ 2,352,519

 * Includes actual revenues recognized on the modified accrual or accrual basis as of the date the proposed budget was 
prepared, plus estimated revenues for the remainder of the fiscal year.
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Estimated 
revenues Actual revenues*

Estimated 
revenues

2025 2025 2026

TOWN OF HUACHUCA CITY - FINAL
Revenues other than property taxes

Fiscal Year 2026

Source of revenues

Debt service funds

$ $ $

$ $ $

$ $ $

$ $ $

$ $ $

$ $ $

$ $ $

$ $ $

Total debt service funds $ $ $

Capital projects funds

State HURF - Skyline Project $ $ 1,898,253 $
Water Infrastructure Sustainability 112,000 112,000
Huachuca City For Mindful Metering 448,000 448,000
Capital Projects Fund 478,546
Abatement Progam
American Relief Program Act 428,693
Fire Protection & Prevention Grant 336,000 336,000

$ 896,000 $ 2,805,492 $ 896,000

$ $ $

$ $ $

$ $ $
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Estimated 
revenues Actual revenues*

Estimated 
revenues

2025 2025 2026

TOWN OF HUACHUCA CITY - FINAL
Revenues other than property taxes

Fiscal Year 2026

Source of revenues

$ $ $

$ $ $

$ $ $

Total capital projects funds $ 896,000 $ 2,805,492 $ 896,000

 * Includes actual revenues recognized on the modified accrual or accrual basis as of the date the proposed budget was 
prepared, plus estimated revenues for the remainder of the fiscal year.
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Estimated 
revenues Actual revenues*

Estimated 
revenues

2025 2025 2026

TOWN OF HUACHUCA CITY - FINAL
Revenues other than property taxes

Fiscal Year 2026

Source of revenues

Permanent funds

$ $ $

$ $ $

$ $ $

$ $ $

$ $ $

$ $ $

$ $ $

$ $ $

Total permanent funds $ $ $

Enterprise funds

Water Fund $ 421,940 $ 574,291 $ 451,672

$ 421,940 $ 574,291 $ 451,672

Sewer Fund $ 277,000 $ 297,466 $ 289,653

$ 277,000 $ 297,466 $ 289,653

Garbage Fund $ 205,000 $ 154,830 $ 205,000
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Estimated 
revenues Actual revenues*

Estimated 
revenues

2025 2025 2026

TOWN OF HUACHUCA CITY - FINAL
Revenues other than property taxes

Fiscal Year 2026

Source of revenues

$ 205,000 $ 154,830 $ 205,000

Landfill Fund $ 2,022,716 $ 1,502,448 $ 1,916,682

$ 2,022,716 $ 1,502,448 $ 1,916,682

Total enterprise funds $ 2,926,656 $ 2,529,035 $ 2,863,007

 * Includes actual revenues recognized on the modified accrual or accrual basis as of the date the proposed budget was 
prepared, plus estimated revenues for the remainder of the fiscal year.
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Estimated 
revenues Actual revenues*

Estimated 
revenues

2025 2025 2026

TOWN OF HUACHUCA CITY - FINAL
Revenues other than property taxes

Fiscal Year 2026

Source of revenues

Internal service funds

$ $ $

$ $ $

$ $ $

$ $ $

$ $ $

$ $ $

$ $ $

$ $ $

Total internal service funds $ $ $

Total all funds $ 9,427,746 $ 8,715,343 $ 9,078,000

 * Includes actual revenues recognized on the modified accrual or accrual basis as of the date the proposed budget was 
prepared, plus estimated revenues for the remainder of the fiscal year.
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Fund Sources (Uses) In (Out)
General Fund
Transfers In-transit Services $ $ $ 18,407 $
Transfers In-ft Huachuca Contr 50,000
Transfers In from Fund Balance 160,250
Transfers Out To Abatement Program 20,000

Total General Fund $ 160,250 $ $ 68,407 $ 20,000
Special revenue funds
Road User Fund $ $ $

Transfers In From Fund Balance 325,000
Transit Services

Transfers In from Fund Balance
Transfers Out Gf-Admin % 18,407

Fort Huachuca Contracts
Transfers Out Gf - Admin% 50,000

Holiday Fund
Transfers In From Fund Balance 19,200

Back to School Fun
Transfers In From Fund Balance 5,275

Grant Opportunity
Transfers In From Fund Balance 25,000

Total special revenue funds $ 374,475 $ $ $ 68,407
Debt service funds

$ $ $ $

Total debt service funds $ $ $ $
Capital projects funds
Water Infrastructure Sustainability Grant $ $ $

Transfers In from Water Fund 28,000
Midful Metering Grant

Transfers In From Wate Fund 89,600
State Hurf - Skyline Project

Transfers In from Fund Balance
Capital Projects

Transfers In From Fund Balance 129,777
Fire Protection & Prevention Grant

2026 2026

TOWN OF HUACHUCA CITY - FINAL
Other financing sources/(uses) and interfund transfers

Fiscal year 2026
Other financing Interfund transfers
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Fund Sources (Uses) In (Out)
2026 2026

TOWN OF HUACHUCA CITY - FINAL
Other financing sources/(uses) and interfund transfers

Fiscal year 2026
Other financing Interfund transfers

Transfers In From Fund Balance 112,125
Abatement Progam

Transfers In from General Fund 20,000
Total capital projects funds $ 241,902 $ $ 137,600 $

Permanent funds
$ $ $ $

Total permanent funds $ $ $ $
Enterprise funds
Water Fund $ $ $

Transfers In From Fund Balance 150,000
Transfers Out To Water Inf Sus 28,000
Transfers Out To Mindful Meter 89,600

Sewer Fund
Transfers In From Fund Balance 50,000

Total enterprise funds $ 200,000 $ $ $ 117,600
Internal service funds

$ $ $ $

Total Internal Service Funds $ $ $ $

Total all funds $ 976,627 $ $ 206,007 $ 206,007
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Fund Sources (Uses) In (Out)
2026 2026

TOWN OF HUACHUCA CITY - FINAL
Other financing sources/(uses) and interfund transfers

Fiscal year 2026
Other financing Interfund transfers
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Adopted
budgeted 

expenditures/
expenses

Expenditure/
expense 

adjustments 
approved 

Actual 
expenditures/

expenses*

Budgeted 
expenditures/

expenses 
Fund/Department 2025 2025 2025 2026

General Fund
General Administration $ 339,167 $ $ 262,185 $ 268,893
Council 77,833 54,579 76,032
Magistrate 111,630 80,245 115,781
IT 98,213 85,860 101,308
Police 889,922 679,234 907,762
Fire 502,051 15,424 504,317
Building Regulation 75,500 54,960 58,950
Public Works 70,117 38,979 64,287
City Pool 30,944 13,847 30,030
Summer Splash 9,061 3,619 14,048
Parks & Recreation 22,898 15,929 34,569
Library and Community Services 144,470 130,178 167,023
City Bus 26,563 20,959 26,472
Activity Center 6,200 3,062 6,660
Town Grants 916,000 18,316 875,000
Non-Departmental 87,272 7,598 39,007

Total General Fund $ 3,407,841 $ $ 1,484,974 $ 3,290,139
Special revenue funds

Police - Stone Garden Grant $ 250,000 $ $ 50,349 $ 250,000
Police - GOHS Grant 100,000 12,202 100,000
Police - DEMA Grant 300,000 216,620 300,000
RICO Fund 10,000 10,000
Road User Fund 297,413 137,183 497,223
Trust Fund 174,300 108,347 174,300
Transit Services Fund 239,998 229,633 230,089
Fort Huachuca Contracts 650,000 393,872 538,000
Grant Opportunity 525,000 525,000
Holiday Fund 20,203 1,591 25,700
Back to School Fund 8,231 1,657 8,275

Total special revenue funds $ 2,575,145 $ $ 1,151,454 $ 2,658,587
Debt service funds

$ $ $ $

Total debt service funds $ $ $ $
Capital projects funds

State HURF - Skyline Project $ 2,070,821 $ $ 2,101,423 $
Water Infrastructure Sustainability 140,000 $ 140,000
Huachuca City For Mindful Metering 537,600 $ 537,600
Capital Projects Fund 160,000 377,209 129,777
Fire Protection & Prevention Grant 448,125 330,856 448,125
Abatement Program 20,000
American Relief Program Act 467,665 392,744

Total capital projects funds $ 3,824,211 $ $ 3,202,232 $ 1,275,502
Permanent funds

$ $ $ $

Total permanent funds $ $ $ $
Enterprise funds

Water Fund $ 497,940 $ $ 361,149 $ 484,072
Sewer Fund 323,000 208,804 339,653
Garbage Fund 205,000 118,426 205,000
Landfill Fund 2,022,716 1,757,300 1,916,682

Total enterprise funds $ 3,048,656 $ $ 2,445,679 $ 2,945,407
Internal service funds

$ $ $ $

Total internal service funds $ $ $ $
Total all funds $ 12,855,853 $ $ 8,284,339 $ 10,169,635

*

Expenditures/expenses by fund
Fiscal year 2026

TOWN OF HUACHUCA CITY - FINAL

Includes actual expenditures/expenses recognized on the modified accrual or accrual basis as of the date the proposed budget was prepared, 
plus estimated expenditures/expenses for the remainder of the fiscal year.
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Adopted
budgeted 

expenditures/
expenses

Expenditure/
expense 

adjustments 
approved 

Actual 
expenditures/

expenses*

Budgeted 
expenditures/

expenses 
2025 2025 2025 2026

City clerk:
   General Fund $ $ $ $
   List other funds

Department total $ $ $ $

List department:

   General Fund $ $ $ $
   List other funds

Department total $ $ $ $

List department:

   General Fund $ $ $ $
   List other funds

Department total $ $ $ $
 

*

Expenditures/expenses by department
Fiscal year 2026

TOWN OF HUACHUCA CITY - FINAL

Includes actual expenditures/expenses recognized on the modified accrual or accrual basis as of the date the 
proposed budget was prepared, plus estimated expenditures/expenses for the remainder of the fiscal year.

Department/Fund
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Full-time 
equivalent (FTE)

Employee salaries 
and hourly costs Retirement costs Healthcare costs

Other benefit 
costs

Total estimated 
personnel 

compensation
2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026

17.0 $ 803,742.0 $ 170,932.1 $ 76,046.4 $ 86,324.8 $ 1,137,045

Road User Fund 1.1 $ 47,181.8 $ 1,765.9 $ 5,112.0 $ 5,062.1 $ 59,122
Transit Services Fund 3.0 $ 134,949.7 $ 6,747.5 $ 20,448.0 $ 14,595.8 $ 176,741

Total special revenue funds 4.1 $ 182,131 $ 8,513 $ 25,560 $ 19,658 $ 235,863

$ $ $ $ $

Total debt service funds $ $ $ $ $

$ $ $ $ $

Total capital projects funds $ $ $ $ $

$ $ $ $ $

Total permanent funds $ $ $ $ $

Water Fund 3.1 $ 137,501.3 $ 6,473.1 $ 18,417.6 $ 14,634.8 $ 177,027
Sewer Fund 2.1 $ 91,650.5 $ 4,180.6 $ 11,260.8 $ 9,585.5 $ 116,677
Garbage Fund $ $ $ $ $
Landfill Fund 6.7 $ 290,655.4 $ 13,152.4 $ 39,211.2 $ 33,613.0 $ 376,632

Total enterprise funds 11.9 $ 519,807 $ 23,806 $ 68,890 $ 57,833 $ 670,336

$ $ $ $ $

Total internal service fund $ $ $ $ $

Total all funds 33.0 $ 1,505,681 $ 203,251 $ 170,496 $ 163,816 $ 2,043,244

Internal service funds

Special revenue funds

Debt service funds

Capital projects funds

Permanent funds

Enterprise funds

Fund

TOWN OF HUACHUCA CITY - FINAL
Full-time employees and personnel compensation

Fiscal year 2026

General Fund
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